
SECOND AMENDMENT TO NONEXCLUSIVE AGREEMENT #2019-49 DISASTER DEBRIS MONITORING

SERVICES AND FINANCIAL RECOVERY MANAGEMENT AGREEMENT - ROSTAN SOLUTIONS, LLC

This Second Amendment to Non-exclusive Agreement ff2019-49 Disaster Debris Monitoring Services

and Financial Recovery Management Agreement, ("Second Amendment") is made and entered into

by and between the City of North Port, Florida, a municipal corporation of the State of Florida ("City")

and Rostan Solutions, LLC, which is registered to conduct business in the State of Florida and whose

address is 3433 Lithia Pinecrest Road, Suite 287, Valrico, FL 33596, a Florida Limited Liability

corporation ("Contractor").

RECITALS

WHEREAS, on or around May 28, 2019, the parties entered into Non-exclusive Agreement #2019-49

Disaster Debris Monitoring Services and Financial Recovery Management Agreement (the "Original

Agreement"); for disaster debris monitoring services and financial recovery management services;

and

WHEREAS, on or around November 8, 2022, the First Amendment to the Original Agreement was

entered to renew for a period of three (3) years, effective May 28, 2022, through May 29, 2025;and

WHEREAS, the Contractor requests to add the position of Engineer/Senior Consultant; and

WHEREAS, the parties have agreed to conform this Second Amendment to the bid response for

Request for Proposal No. 2019- 49 to include the Engineer/ Senior Consultant and to allow a price

adjustment for the term ending May 28,2024 at the rates in this Second Amendment; and

WHEREAS, the parties mutually desire to amend the Original Agreement to incorporate the new

provisions; and

WHEREAS, section 41 of the Original Agreement authorizes the City Manager to enter this Second

Amendment.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants contained herein, the sufficiency and

receipt of which are acknowledged, the parties agree that the Original Agreement is amended as

follows, with all other terms in the Original Agreement remaining unchanged and in full force and

effect:

1. EFFECT OF AMENDMENT/EFFECTIVE DATE

A. The parties ratify the terms and conditions of the Original Agreement not inconsistent with

this Second Amendment, all of which are incorporated by reference as if set forth fully herein.

This Second Amendment modifies the sections of the Original Agreement as identified herein.

Where a section of the Original Agreement is not identified, the terms as they appear in the

Original Agreement remain and apply.
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ROSTAN SOLUTIONS, LLC

By:.

Name: Travis Mays / /^

Title: Principal/V't6e President

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

STATE OF South Carolina
COUNTY OF Charleston

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me by means of El physical presence or D online

notarization, this 27th day of November 2023, by Travis Mays

Principal/Vice President[name] as ( title) for

Rostan Solutions, LLC

X Personally Known OR _ Produced Identification

Type of Identification Produced

entity),

Notary F^AiIic-

v^11.'.!.!.'"^.

NOTARY
PUBLIC •;

CSf. MyComm. Exp. ; $;^.

na,^^'^
0^'"

1~MI>"S'
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Approved by the City Commission of the City of North Port, Florida on January 23, 2024.

NORTH PORT ROAD AND DRAINAGE DISTRICT

n"iA.JEffOIVlE
CITYI^IAGER

ICMA- CM, M PA

ATTEST

iA
HEATHER FAUST, MMC
CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND CORRECTNESS

AM^R/'SLAYfON, B.C.S.
CIT\ S^TORNEY
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EXHIBIT B TO CONTRACT NO. 2019-49

FEE SCHEDULE

Position

Project/Operations Manager

Field Supervisor

Debris Site/Tower Monitors

Field Debris Collection/Code
Monitors

Load Ticket Data Entry Clerks

Billing/lnvoice Analysts

Project Assistants

FEMA, FHWA Coordinator

Environmental Specialist

GIS Analyst

Scheduler/Expeditor

Traditional Ticketing

Electronic Ticketing

Data Manager

Engineer / Senior Consultant

Current

Rates (2022)

87.12

50.08

38.12

35.94

N/C
54.45

32.67

119.79

76.23

76.23

35.94

N/C
N/C

76.23

157.91

CPI-based

adjustment

4.10%

4.10%

4.10%

4.10%

4.10%

4.10%

4.10%

4.10%

4.10%

4.10%

4.10%

4.10%

4.10%

4.10%

4.10%

Rates Effective

October 14, 2023

90.69

52.14

39.68

37.41

N/C
56.68

34.01

124.70

79.36

79.36

37.41

N/C
N/C

79.36

164.38
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