SECOND AMENDMENT TO NONEXCLUSIVE AGREEMENT #2019-49 DISASTER DEBRIS MONITORING SERVICES AND FINANCIAL RECOVERY MANAGEMENT AGREEMENT — ROSTAN SOLUTIONS, LLC

This Second Amendment to Non-exclusive Agreement #2019-49 Disaster Debris Monitoring Services and Financial Recovery Management Agreement, ("Second Amendment") is made and entered into by and between the City of North Port, Florida, a municipal corporation of the State of Florida ("City") and Rostan Solutions, LLC, which is registered to conduct business in the State of Florida and whose address is 3433 Lithia Pinecrest Road, Suite 287, Valrico, FL 33596, a Florida Limited Liability corporation ("Contractor").

RECITALS

WHEREAS, on or around May 28, 2019, the parties entered into Non-exclusive Agreement #2019-49 Disaster Debris Monitoring Services and Financial Recovery Management Agreement (the "Original Agreement"); for disaster debris monitoring services and financial recovery management services; and

WHEREAS, on or around November 8, 2022, the First Amendment to the Original Agreement was entered to renew for a period of three (3) years, effective May 28, 2022, through May 29, 2025; and

WHEREAS, the Contractor requests to add the position of Engineer/Senior Consultant; and

WHEREAS, the parties have agreed to conform this Second Amendment to the bid response for Request for Proposal No. 2019-49 to include the Engineer/Senior Consultant and to allow a price adjustment for the term ending May 28, 2024 at the rates in this Second Amendment; and

WHEREAS, the parties mutually desire to amend the Original Agreement to incorporate the new provisions; and

WHEREAS, section 41 of the Original Agreement authorizes the City Manager to enter this Second Amendment.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants contained herein, the sufficiency and receipt of which are acknowledged, the parties agree that the Original Agreement is amended as follows, with all other terms in the Original Agreement remaining unchanged and in full force and effect:

1. EFFECT OF AMENDMENT/EFFECTIVE DATE

A. The parties ratify the terms and conditions of the Original Agreement not inconsistent with this Second Amendment, all of which are incorporated by reference as if set forth fully herein. This Second Amendment modifies the sections of the Original Agreement as identified herein. Where a section of the Original Agreement is not identified, the terms as they appear in the Original Agreement remain and apply.

ROSTAN SOLUTIONS, LLC

Name: Travis Mays

Title: Principal/Vice President

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

STATE OF South Carolina COUNTY OF Charleston	
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me by notarization, this <u>27th</u> day of <u>November</u> 2023, by	means of ☑ physical presence or ☐ online Travis Mays
(name), as Principal/Vice President	(title) for
Rostan Solutions, LLC	(entity).
	Notary Public
X Personally Known OR Produced Identification Type of Identification Produced	TOPHER BELL

Approved by the City Commission of the City of North Port, Florida on January 23, 2024.

NORTH PORT ROAD AND DRAINAGE DISTRICT

A. JEROME FLETCHER II, ICMA-CM, MPA

CITY MANAGER

ATTEST

HEATHER FAUST, MMC

CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND CORRECTNESS

AMBER L. SLAYTON, B.C.S.

CITY ATTORNEY

EXHIBIT B TO CONTRACT NO. 2019-49

FEE SCHEDULE

Position	Current Rates (2022)	CPI-based Adjustment	Rates Effective October 14, 2023
Project/Operations Manager	\$87.12	4.10%	\$90.69
Field Supervisor	\$50.09	4.10%	\$52.14
Debris Site/Tower Monitors	\$38.12	4.10%	\$39.68
Field Debris Collection/Code Monitors	\$35.94	4.10%	\$37.41
Load Ticket Data Entry Clerks	N/C	4.10%	N/C
Billing/Invoice Analysts	\$54.45	4.10%	\$56.68
Project Assistants	\$32.67	4.10%	\$34.01
FEMA, FHWA Coordinator	\$119.79	4.10%	\$124.70
Environmental Specialist	\$76.23	4.10%	\$79.36
GIS Analyst	\$76.23	4.10%	\$79.36
Scheduler/Expeditor	\$35.94	4.10%	\$37.41
Traditional Ticketing	N/C	4.10%	N/C
Electronic Ticketing	N/C	4.10%	N/C
Data Manager	\$76.23	4.10%	\$79.36
*Engineer / Senior Consultant	\$157.91	4.10%	\$164.38